for the quarter was mainly due to the good overall contribution of the results of associated

companies, which achieved even better overall results than in the first quarter of 2022. In

particular, mention should be made of the performance of Alpitour, a group in strong recovery

after suffering the effects of Covid restrictions.

The usual pro forma income statement for the period January 1 to March 31, 2023, prepared

considering the realised capital gains and losses and write-downs on investments in equity, is

shown below. As known, this system, which was in place until a few years ago, is considered

to be much more meaningful in representing the reality of TIP's business. The pro forma

figures are then commented on in the Interim Directors’ Report, while the notes provide

information on the figures prepared in accordance with IFRS 9.

Consolidated income statement
   IFRS

31/3/2023

Reclassification to
income statement of

capital gain (loss)
realised

Reclassification to income
statement of adjustments to

investments
   PRO FORMA

31/3/2023

PRO FORMA
31/3/2022

(in Euro)
Total revenues 327,212   327,212   311,225

Purchases, service and other costs (549,975)   (549,975)   (625,176)

Personnel expenses (4,636,495)   (4,636,495)   (2,404,179)

Amortisation (92,147)   (92,147)   (87,718)

Operating profit/(loss) (4,951,405) 0 0   (4,951,405)   (2,805,848)

Financial income 889,466 8,843,605   9,733,071   6,468,182

Financial charges (4,329,377)   (4,329,377)   (5,358,320)
Share of profit/(loss) of associates
measured under the equity method 18,522,268   18,522,268

4,376,921

Adjustments to financial assets 0  0   0   (101,200)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 10,130,952 8,843,605 0   18,974,558   2,579,735

Current and deferred taxes 785,818 (210,058)
   575,760   721,740

Profit/(loss) of the period 10,916,770 8,633,547 0   19,550,317   3,301,475

Profit/(loss) of the period
attributable to shareholders of
the parent

10,916,770 8,633,547 0

19,550,317

3,307,116

Profit/(loss) of the period
attributable to minority interest

0 0 0

0

(5,641)

The IFRS income statement does not include capital gains in the period on equity investments and equity instruments of Euro 8.8 million.

The share of the profit of associated companies amounts to approximately Euro 18.5 million,

attributable in particular to the positive results of the investee companies IPGH S.p.A., parent